of Estimate and Apportionment in a resolution passed June 3, 1910, entitled: 

"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding eighty-four thousand two hundred dollars ($84,200), to provide means for 
the constructing, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Rich-
mond, of a sanitary sewer trunk line from the pierhead line at the foot of Nicholas 
avenue to Richmond turnpike and Willow Brook road, etc."

[...]

On June 3, 1910, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted a resolu-
tion providing, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, that approval be given for an issue of corporate stock of 
The City of New York to an amount not to exceed eighty-four thousand two 
hundred dollars ($84,200), to provide means for constructing, under the jurisdic- 

ply. 
(4) Filters complete. 
(5) Chemical mixing house, with apparatus complete and water supply. 
(6) One thousand feet (B. M.) foundation plank. 
The estimated cost of the above described work, using prevailing market prices

[...]

July 5, 1910, 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of two hundred and sixty-four thousand two hundred dollars ($264,200), to pro-
vide means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Ter-
minal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, construction of retaining wall, New 
Bayard street; retaining walls, sidewalks, curbs, railing and stairways, between 
abutment, roadway, Canal street and Forsyth street;

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is author-
ized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and sixty-four thousand two hundred dollars ($264,200), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be amended to make the amount authorized two hundred and sixty thousand 
four hundred dollars ($260,400). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

July 5, 1910, 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of four hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), to provide means for 
required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal of the 
Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, stairways and 
sidewalks, between Bayard street, Bowery, Canal street and roadway; and the

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four 
hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be amended to make the amount authorized four hundred and nine thousand two 
hundred dollars ($409,200). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

June 28, 1910, 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), to provide means for 
required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal of the 
Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of a terminal building and elevated 
structure connecting said building with upper deck tracks on west side of the